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PURPOSE 

To amend the 2014/2015 budget to reflect Council’s anticipated revenue and expenditure 
forecasts to 30 June 2015. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year.  Major budget reviews are 
undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of its financial position 
at the end of a financial year. 
 
The result of this review will increase the 2014/2015 operating result by $4.1 million, from 
$15.0 million to $19.0 million, increase the capital revenues by $7.0 million from $40.1 million 
to $47.1 million, and increase capital expenditure by $2.1 million, from $146.1 million to 
$148.3 million. 
 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 3 2014/2015” and 

(b) adopt the amended 2014/2015 Budget Financial Statements to include the 
identified operating and capital budget adjustments (Appendix A). 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

Adoption of the recommendation of this report will formally amend the 2014/2015 Budget. 
 
The amendments in this budget review will increase the cash position by $8.4 million.  The 
cash increase for this financial year has been impacted by: 

 $7.0 million additional capital revenue, and 

 $4.0 million capital projects deferred until 2015/2016. 
 
Maintaining cash and reducing debt balances were two key principles for development of the 
2014/2015 budget. 
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CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal:  A public sector leader 
Outcome:  5.2 - A financially sustainable organisation 
Operational Activity:  5.2.2  - Ensure council's finances are well managed and 

systems are in place to analyse performance, generate 
revenue and reduce costs and manage contracts and contract 
performance 

CONSULTATION 

Internal Consultation 

All departments of Council were consulted in the course of the review.   

A budget review workshop was held with Councillors on 16 March 2015. 

External Consultation 

No external consultation is required for this report. 

Community Engagement 

No community engagement is required for this report. 

PROPOSAL 

Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. 
 
Budget reviews are undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of 
its financial position at the end of a financial year. Prudent financial management also 
requires Council to amend its budget if there are material changes to expected revenue or 
expenses for the year.  
 
A budget review has now been undertaken to make recommended amendments to the 
2014/2015 budget to reflect anticipated revenues, expenses and capital expenditure for the 
2014/2015 financial year.  
 
The result of this review will increase the 2014/2015 operating result by $4.1 million, from 
$15.0 million to $19.0 million, increase the capital revenues by $7.0 million from $40.1 million 
to $47.1 million, and increase capital expenditure by $2.1 million, from $146.1 million to 
$148.3 million. 
 
The amendments in this budget review will increase the cash position by $8.4 million to 
$241.0 million as at 30 June 2015. 
 
This 30 June 2015 closing cash balance increase of $8.4 million has been impacted by: 

 $7.0 million additional capital revenue, and 

 $4.0 million capital projects deferred until 2015/2016. 
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Table 1: Summary of Budget Review 3 (Details contained in Attachment 1) 

 

2014/2015 

Original 
Budget 

$000 

Current 
Budget 

$000 

Budget 
Review 3 

$000 

Change 
$000 

Change 

% 

Operating Revenue 370,949 377,307 380,312 3,005 0.8% 

Operating Expenditure 357,872 362,357 361,272 (1,085) 0.3% 

Operating Result 13,077 14,950 19,040 4,091 27.4% 

Capital Revenue 33,720 40,109 47,078 6,969 17.4% 

Capital Expenditure 113,892 146,140 148,264 2,124 1.5% 

  

Cash 155,689 232,571 241,006 8,435 3.6% 

Legal 

The report complies with council’s legislative obligations to amend its budget in accordance 
with Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 

Policy 

There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

Risk 

There are no risks associated with this report. 

Previous Council Resolution 

Previous Council Resolution 

Special Meeting Budget 26 June 2014, Council adopted the 2014/2015 budget (Council 
Resolution SM14/24) 

That Council: 
(a) receive and note the report titled “Adoption of the 2014/2015 Budget and Forward 

Estimates for the 2015/2016 to 2023/2024 Financial Years” 
(b) adopt the 2014/2015 Capital Works Program, endorse the indicative four-year program 

for the period 2015/2016 to 2018/2019, and note the five-year program for the period 
2019/2020 to 2023/2024 (Appendix A) and 

(c) adopt the 2014/2015 Budget Schedules (Appendix A) including Forward Estimates. 

 
Ordinary Meeting 24 July 2014 - Council Resolution OM 14/100 

That Council: 
(a) receive and note the report titled “May 2014 Financial Performance Report” and 
(b) amend the 2014/2015 Budget by increasing the Strategic Land Capital Program by the 

amount of $450,000 to accommodate the requirements of the Council resolution 
OM14/82.   

 
Ordinary Meeting 18 September 2014, Council adopted the Budget Review 1 2014/2015 
– Council Resolution OM 14/131 

That Council: 
(a) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 1 2014/15” and 
(b) adopt the amended 2014/15 Budget Financial Statements to include the identified 

operating and capital budget adjustments (Appendix A). 
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Ordinary Meeting 11 December 2014, Council adopted Budget Review 2 2014/2015 
Council Resolution OM 14/173 

That Council: 

(a)  receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 2 2014/2015” and 

(b)  adopt the amended 2014/2015 Budget Financial Statements to include the identified 
 operating and capital budget adjustments (Appendix A). 

 

Ordinary Meeting 29 January 2015, Council Resolution (OM15/2) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “November 2014 Financial Performance Report’ and 

(b) write-off unrecoverable income of $172,711 GST exclusive ($189,982.14 GST inclusive) 
in relation to Australian Aviation Career Services (AACS). 

Related Documentation 

There is no related documentation for this report. 

Critical Dates 

Following adoption of this report, the proceeding month’s financial reports will reflect the 
amendments in the current budget.  

Implementation 

Council’s budget will be formally adjusted following the council resolution and included in 
future monthly reports. 
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